(x) After reaching in Ahmedabad on 24.09.2023, he was not
going to hand over these items to anyone else because
these all are brought by him and for him.

4, The above said gold bar with a net weighment of 254.950 grams

having purity of 999.0/24 Kt. having tariff value of Rs.13,11,427 l-
(Rupees Thirteen Lakhs Eleven Thousand Four Hundred Twenty Seven

Only) and market value of Rs.15,56,470l- (Rupees Fifteen Lakhs

Fifty Six Thousand Four Hundred Seventy Only) recovcred from the

said passenger who carried One Gold Bar with a net weight of 254.950

grams derived from the Solid Substance of cylindrical shape of gold bar

alongwith one pouch of semi-solid substance consisting of gold and

chemical mix, concealed in his possession inside his trolley bags, which

[...]

called upon to show cause in writing to the Additional Commissioner of

Customs, having his Office located at 2nd Floor, 'Custom House'

Building, Near All India Radio, Navrangpura, Ahmedabad-380 009, as

to why:-

llt One Gold Bar weighing 254.950 Grams having purity

999.O/24 Kt. and having tariff value of Rs.13, 11,427/-
(Rupees Thirteen Lakhs Eleven Thousand Four Hundred

Twenty Seven Only) and market value of Rs.LS,56,47O/-

(Rupees Fifteen Lakhs Fifty Six Thousand Four Hundred

Seventy Only), which was concealed in the form of Solid

Substance of cylindrical shape of gold bar along with one pouch

of semi-solid substance consisting of gold and <:hemical mix,

[...]

In the instant case, I find that the main issue to be decided is

whether the 254.950 grams of gold bar, obtained from the one Solid

Substance of cylindrical shape of gold bar and one pouch of semi-solid

substance consisting of gold and chemrcal mix weighing 284.900

grams (gross), having Tariff Value of Rs.13,11,427l- (Rupees Thirteen

Lakhs Eleven Thousand Four Hundred Twenty-Seven Only) and Market

Value of Rs.15,56,470l- ( Rupees Fifteen Lakhs Fifty-Six Thousa nd Fou r

Hundred Seventy Only), seized vide Seizure Memo/ Order under

Panchnama proceedings both dated 24.09.2023, on a reasonable belief

that the same is liable for confiscation under Sectlon 111 of the

[...]

Therefore, I find that the passenger is liable for penal action under

Sections f 12(a)(i) of the Act and I hold accordingly.

27, Accordingly, I pass the following Order:

i) I order absolute confiscation of the gold bar weighing

254.950 grams, of 24Kt/999.0 purity having Tariff Value of

Rs.13,111427,/- (Rupees Thirteen Lakhs Eleven Thousand

Four Hundred Twenty-Seven Only) and Market Value of

Rs.15,56,47Ol- (Rupees Fifteen Lakhs Fifty-Srx Thousand

Four Hundred Seventy Only) derived from the Solid

Substance of cylindrical shape of gold bar along wtth one

pouch of semi-solid substance consisting of gold and chemical